
Meeting Cabinet

Date and Time Wednesday, 18th July, 2018 at 4.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies 
To record the names of apologies given.

2.  Membership of Cabinet Committees etc. 
To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by Cabinet or external bodies, or the 
making or terminating of such appointments.

a) Cabinet (Housing) Committee – Councillor Izard to replace 
Councillor Scott as non-voting invited representative.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 
matters to be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

4.  To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35 
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak during the 
appropriate item (after the Portfolio Holder’s introduction, questions from 
Cabinet Members and public participation).

Public Document Pack



BUSINESS ITEMS 

5.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 June 2018. (Pages 5 - 14)

6.  Public Participation 
– to note the names of members of the public wishing to speak on general 
matters affecting the District or on agenda items (in the case of the latter, 
representations will normally be received at the time of the agenda item, after 
the Portfolio Holder’s introduction and any questions from Cabinet Members).

7.  Leader and Portfolio Holders' Announcements 

8.  Local Plan Launch (Pages 15 - 26)

Key Decision (CAB3046)

9.  Quarter 4 2017/18 Financial and Performance Monitoring (Pages 27 - 78)

Key Decision (CAB3060)

10.  Medium Term Financial Challenge (Pages 79 - 86)

Key Decision (CAB3065)

11.  Proposals for Updates to Reception (less exempt appendix) (Pages 87 - 102)

Key Decision (CAB3056)

12.  Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2017/18 (Pages 103 - 116)

Key Decision (CAB3064)

13.  Risk Management Policy 2018 (Pages 117 - 146)

Key Decision (CAB3058)

14.  Performance Reporting Informal Scrutiny Group (ISG) - Report back on 
Recommendations (Pages 147 - 154)

Key Decision (CAB3059)

15.  Minutes of Cabinet (Housing) Committee held 4 July 2018 (Pages 155 - 160)

Non Key (CAB3069)

16.  To note the future items for consideration by Cabinet as shown on the August 
2018 Forward Plan. (Pages 161 - 164)



17.  EXEMPT BUSINESS: To consider whether in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

(i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of the following items of business because 
it is likely that, if members of the public were present, there would 
be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 
100 (I) and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

18.  Proposals for updates to reception (exempt appendix) (Pages 165 - 166)

Key Decision

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

10 July 2018

Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 235, Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are 
available on the Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


CABINET – Membership 2018/19

Chairman: Horrill (The Leader with Portfolio for Housing)
Vice Chairman: Humby (Portfolio Holder for Business Partnerships)

Ashton - Portfolio Holder for Finance
Brook - Portfolio Holder for Built Environment
Godfrey - Portfolio Holder for Professional Services
Griffiths - Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing
Miller - Portfolio Holder for Estates
Warwick - Portfolio Holder for Environment

Quorum = 3 Members

Corporate Priorities:
As Cabinet is responsible for most operational decisions of the Council, its work 
embraces virtually all elements of the Council Strategy and Portfolio Plans.

Public Participation
Public Participation is at the Chairman’s discretion.  If your question relates to an 
item on the agenda, you will normally be asked to speak at the time of the relevant 
item.  Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a 
maximum 15 minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  If several people wish 
to speak on the same subject, the Chairman may ask for one person to speak on 
everyone's behalf.  As time is limited, a "first come first served" basis will be 
operated. 

To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to arrive no later than 10 minutes 
before the start of the meeting to register your intention to speak.  Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer in advance for further details.

Disabled Access:
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.

Terms Of Reference

Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/councillors-committees/portfolio-holder-plans
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/attach/11853/Part%203a%20-%20Resp%20for%20functions--170518%20-NGchangesfromCabinet1.pdf


1

CABINET

Wednesday, 20 June 2018

Attendance:

Councillor Horrill 
(Chairman)

 The Leader with Portfolio for Housing

Councillor Humby 
(Vice-Chair)

 Portfolio Holder for Business Partnerships

Councillor Ashton  Portfolio Holder for Finance
Councillor Brook  Portfolio Holder for Built Environment
Councillor Godfrey  Portfolio Holder for Professional Services
Councillor Griffiths  Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing
Councillor Miller  Portfolio Holder for Estates
Councillor Warwick  Portfolio Holder for Environment

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Porter and Thompson 

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 

Councillors Evans, Prince and Scott

1.   MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET COMMITTEES ETC.

RESOLVED:

1. That for the Cabinet (Local Plan) Committee, Councillor 
Weston be a non-voting invited member.

2. That for the Kings Barton Forum, Councillor Rutter replace 
Councillor Porter as the Winchester City Council deputy member.  

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 MAY 2018 AND 
SPECIAL MEETING HELD 6 JUNE 2018, LESS EXEMPT MINUTE 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 May 2018 and 
Special Meeting held 6 June 2018, less exempt minute, be approved and 
adopted.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Two members of the public and/or representatives of local interest groups 
spoke regarding various matters on the agenda and their comments are 
summarised under the relevant minutes below.

2.   LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Councillor Warwick made the following announcements as summarised below:

 The launch of the ‘Walking Winchester’ map, which was free and available 
from the Tourist Information Centre as well as from other BID premises.  The 
map was one of the outcomes of the Council’s ‘Feet First’ campaign in 2016 
and the Walking Strategy.

 Thursday 21 June was ‘Clean Air Day’ and the Council’s Traffic Enforcement 
Officers were to handout ‘No idling’ leaflets (designed by St Bede’s school 
pupils) to drivers.  The Council was also investigating the installation of 
electric vehicle charging points at additional car parks and also for taxis. 
Winchester Car Club now had an electric car as part of its fleet.

 Production of the Council’s Pigeon Strategy had required close working with 
the Winchester BID with regard to the identification of food
[...]
AB3062 refers)

Cabinet noted a correction to the minutes to include under Public Participation 
item a statement from Mr Marper (Hyde 900) as follows: “If archaeology is limited 
will it inform the look and form of the development.”  

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
Report.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above correction, the minutes of the Winchester 
Regeneration Informal Policy Group be received (as attached as 
Appendix A to the minutes).

Page 8



5

6.   MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION INFORMAL 
POLICY GROUP HELD 14 MAY 2018 
(Report CAB3063 refers)

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons outlined in the Report.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Winchester Regeneration Informal Policy 
Group be received (as attached as Appendix B to the minutes).

7.   DISTRICT WIDE PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 
(Report CAB3032 refers)

Councillor Warwick introduced the Report and the Head of Landscape and Open 
spaces gave a presentation to Cabinet.  

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Porter addressed Cabinet as 
summarised below.

 The Strategy was of interest and relevance to all Members.
 Not all schools were able to undertake or fund sufficient maintenance of 

their playing fields so to be able to support extensive community use.
 The success of Parkrun should factor in how pitches are maintained when 

used for this purpose.  For example, Winchester now had 400 
participants.

 Was the Council able to influence Hampshire County Council with regard 
to the design of MUGA pitches (Multi Use Games Areas) at schools? 

 Informal kick-about pitches should be factored into the Strategy.
 The South Down National Park’s ‘dark skies’ policy should be carefully 

considered as floodlighting was necessary at pitches if are to be used 
after 1630 during the winter months. 

 Some existing pitches required investment to bring to sufficient standard.  
It was also a fact that the cost of pr
[...]
ve additional capital budget and 
expenditure of up to £250,000 where it is financially beneficial to 
the Council to do so.

RECOMMENDED:

THAT THE SUPPLEMENTARY CAPITAL ESTIMATE 
REFERRED TO IN THE REPORT BE APPROVED.

7.   FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

RESOLVED:

That the list of future items, as set out in the Forward Plan 
for July 2017, be noted.

8.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Page 12



9

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items of business because it is 
likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 
100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

##

##

Exempt Minute of 
previous special 
meeting held on 
6 June 2018

Bishops Waltham Depot 
– New Build Industrial 
Units (exempt 
appendices)

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers)

9.   EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS SPECIAL MEETING HELD 6 JUNE 
2018 

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minute of the previous meeting held 6 June 2018, 
be approved and adopted.

10.   BISHOPS WALTHAM DEPOT – NEW BUILD INDUSTRIAL UNITS (EXEMPT 
APPENDICES) 
(Report CAB3048 refers)

RESOLVED:

That the content of Exempt Appendix B and C to Report 
CAB3048 be noted. 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 6.20pm

Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3046
CABINET

REPORT TITLE: LOCAL PLAN LAUNCH

18 JULY 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: BUILT ENVIRONMENT Cllr Caroline Brook  

Contact Officer:  Jenny Nell     Tel No: 01962 848278 Email jnell@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report covers a number of matters to set the context and background for 
preparation of a new Local Plan for the District and seeks authority to commence 
that process. The Council has already established a broad programme for its 
preparation in the Local Development Scheme approved in December 2017 
(CAB2994LP). This highlights that during 2018 background evidence and early 
engagement will commence prior to formal consultation on the emerging plan 
document in 2019. 

In addition to the Local Plan, the existing Community Infrastructure Levy Charging 
Schedule will also be updated. This will allow for joint commissioning of technical 
reports and any engagement programme to be run in parallel with the Local Plan. 

Key considerations for plan making are also discussed in light of changes to National 
Planning Guidance, which now requires Local Plans to be reviewed every 5 years. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That agreement be given to commence the preparation of a new Local Plan 
and that the Head of Strategic Planning be authorised to consult on its scope 
and content in accordance with Regulation 18 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.   

2. That agreement be given to undertake a parallel update of the Council’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule. 

3. That the Head of Strategic Planning be authorised to commission such 
technical studies and other evidence gathering as is necessary to provide the 
evidence base for the Local Plan and CIL using resources currently held in 
the Local Plan Reserve. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



CAB3046

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The Local Plan is a key document which ensures that the vision and 
aspirations of the Council and our local communities are translated into future 
planning policy. Planning legislation requires the Local Plan to have regard to 
the Community (Council) Strategy to ensure that development proposals 
coming forward contribute to the social, econ
[...]


CAB3060
CABINET

REPORT TITLE: QUARTER 4 2017/18 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING

18 JULY 2018

REPORT OF CABINET 

Contact Officer:  Joseph Holmes    Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report provides a summary of the Council’s performance and financial position 
during the fourth and final quarter of 2017/18. Through strong financial stewardship 
and a number of one-off financial benefits, the Council has been able to set aside an 
increase to reserves to help support future budgets and enhance protection for the 
council against future financial volatility.

This fourth report of 2017/18 includes progress updates against major projects, the 
Council Strategy outcomes and key performance measures. 

A financial summary is also included for the General Fund revenue and capital 
budgets as well as the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Cabinet;

1. Notes the progress achieved during the final quarter of 2017/18 and endorses 
the contents of the Report;

2. Agree the transfers to/from the Major Investment Reserve and other 
earmarked reserves and note the closing balances at 31 March 2018 (as set 
out in Appendix 2);

3. Approve the brought forward General Fund capital budgets totalling £835,000 
as set out in Appendix 4; and

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



4. Approve a supplementary estimates and expenditure for the following capital 
projects as set out in Appendix 4:
a) Disabled Facilities Grants - £100,000
b) Security bollards - £75,000
c) Virtual Permit software (car parks) - £44,000 (including staff costs of 

£24,000 that can be capitalised)

Page 28



CAB3060

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 This report forms part of the framework of performance and financial 
monitoring in place to check the progress being made against the projects 
and programmes included in the Portfolio Plans and the achievement of the 
outcomes included in the Council Strategy.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICAT
[...]
ew build developments as detailed in Paragraphs 11.5 
to 11.6 and Appendices 4 & 5 be noted.

5. That the funding of the HRA capital programme be 
approved, as detailed in Paragraph 11.8 and Appendix 6;

6. That the re-forecast capital programme budget of 
£17,606,400 for 2018/19 in Paragraphs 11.9 to 11.12 of the report 
and detailed in Appendix 7 be supported.

7. That the additional expenditure required to complete 
the Mitford Road development be approved, as detailed in 
Paragraph 11.12.d).

8. That the proposal detailed in paragraph 11.12.m) to 
buy back former Right to Buy properties in line with the Asset 
Management policy to ensure the full use of 1-4-1 Right to Buy 
receipts in 2018/19 be approved.

Page 159



6

9. That the Corporate Head of Housing, in consultation 
with the Corporate Head of Resources, be authorised to negotiate 
terms with Galliford Try’s mechanical and electrical equipment 
advisor and installer at Chesil Lodge for the provision of the first 
year’s support for specialist systems as detailed in Paragraph 
11.2.iv) in the report, and a Direction be made under Contracts 
Procedure Rule 2.4 a) accordingly.

8.   EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items of business because it is likely 
that, if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

## Exempt minute of the 
previous  meeting

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers)

9.   EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 26 MARCH 2018 

RES
[...]
 Cllr Jan Warwick Environment

Page 162

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/meetings/constitution/
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/meetings/constitution/


Item Portfolio 
Holder

Cost 
(over 
£200,000)

Wards 
Affected

Lead 
Officer

Documents 
submitted to 
decision taker

Decision 
taker 
(Cabinet, 
Committee, 
Portfolio 
Holder or 
Officer

Date/period 
decision to 
be taken

Committee 
Date (if 
applicable)

Open/private 
meeting or 
document? If 
private meeting, 
include relevant 
exempt 
paragraph 
number

No items for 
decision

P
age 163



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 June 2018.
	8 Local Plan Launch
	9 Quarter 4 2017/18 Financial and Performance Monitoring
	CAB3060 Appendix 3
	CAB3060 Appendix 4

	10 Medium Term Financial Challenge
	11 Proposals for Updates to Reception (less exempt appendix)
	CAB3056 - appendix 1 Cash Office EQ Assessment June 2018_V2

	12 Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2017/18
	13 Risk Management Policy 2018
	14 Performance Reporting Informal Scrutiny Group (ISG) - Report back on Recommendations
	15 Minutes of Cabinet (Housing) Committee held 4 July 2018
	16 To note the future items for consideration by Cabinet as shown on the August 2018 Forward Plan.
	18 Proposals for updates to reception (exempt appendix)



Minutes of the meeting

1
CABINET

Wednesday, 18 July 2018

Attendance:

Councillor Horrill (Chairman) — The Leader with Portfolio for Housing
Councillor Humby (Vice-Chair) — Portfolio Holder for Business Partnerships
Councillor Ashton — Portfolio Holder for Finance

Councillor Brook — Portfolio Holder for Built Environment
Councillor Godfrey — Portfolio Holder for Professional Services
Councillor Griffiths — Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing
Councillor Miller — Portfolio Holder for Estates

Councillor Warwick — Portfolio Holder for Environment

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Evans, Prince and Thompson

1. MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET COMMITTEES ETC.

In addition to the proposed change to the Cabinet (Housing) Committee notified
on the agenda, the Chairman stated that there were proposed changes to the

membership of Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) Committee and

Cabinet (Station Approach) Committee. These were agreed as set out in the

resolution below.

The Chairman also advised that there were a number of other outstanding

changes to Member representation on external organisation appointments and

these were agreed as set out in the resolution below. With regard to the

appointment to the Winchester Housing Trust, the Chairman emphasised that
the Chairman of the Trust had requested that lan Tait (former councillor) remain

as the representative and there was precedent for other non-councillors to
remain as appointees.

RESOLVED:

1. That the following changes to Cabinet Committee
appointments be made:

a) Cabinet (Housing) Committee — Councillor Izard to replace Councillor

Scott as non-voting invited representative;

b) Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) Committee — Councillor

Ashton to replace Councillor Humby as a Committee Member;
c) Cabinet (Station Approach) Committee — Councillor Warwick to
replace Councillor Humby as a Committee Member.



2

2. That the following changes to appointments to external
bodies be made for the period as stated:

a) Winchester Housing Trust (until May 2020) — lan Tait (Director) and
Councillor Rutter (observer)

b) Southampton International Airport Committee (until May 2019) —
Councillor Humby to be removed as a deputy (as he is on the
Committee as a County Council appointee);

c) Winchester Sports Stadium Committee (until May 2019) — Councillor
McLean to replace Councillor Stallard

d) Winchester Welfare Charities (until May 2022) — Councillor McLean

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2018.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 June 2018 be
approved and adopted.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There no questions asked or statements made.

LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS

Portfolio Holders made a number of announcements as summarised below:

e A positive response had been received at a recent meeting with
representatives from sporting groups where the feedback on the proposals
for the new Leisure Centre from various national sporting bodies and Sports
England had been shared. All consultation responses received so far on the
proposals for the new Centre, together with the Council’s response, were
available via the Council’s website -
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/projects/5740/replacement-leisure-centre-
project.

e Over 50 people had attended a recent consultation event on the King George
V playing fields proposals. Consultation proposals were also available online
via the Council’s website - http://www.winchester.gov.uk/projects/consultation

e Hilliers Haven (the new open space area next to Hilliers Way public car park)
had been selected as a finalist for the Council for the Protection of Rural
England (CPRE) Countryside Award 2018.

The Leader also announced her intention to establish a new Informal Policy
Group (IPG) to consider the redevelopment of the River Park Leisure Centre
area once the new Centre was open. The IPG would be chaired by Councillor
Burns and include cross-party membership, including representation from the
Winchester Town Forum. Further details on its membership and remit would be
submitted to a future Cabinet meeting.



LOCAL PLAN LAUNCH
(CAB3046)

Councillor Brook introduced the report and highlighted key elements of its
content.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillors Evans and Thompson addressed
Cabinet as summarised below.

Councillor Evans

e A request that Ward Councillors be notified of any communications with
parish councils in their area;

e Arequest that the consultation period be extended to the end of September
as many parish councils did not meet over the August period;

e Concern that recruitment of additional staff required had not taken place
before now and a request that those employed have a good knowledge of the
local district;

e With reference to paragraph 11.11, a desire that the Council, through its
PUSH representation, would robustly resist any attempts for Winchester to
take on any of neighbouring local authorities housing requirements.

e A suggestion that the new Plan move away from the use of market towns as
a definition to avoid burdening existing market towns with even more housing
requirement;

e Concern that the proposals for the new Plan could lead to additional
speculative planning applications from developers.

Councillor Thompson

e Welcomed the opportunity to revise the current Local Plan;

¢ Highlighted particular issue in Winchester Town and its immediate
surroundings of the requirement for additional purpose built student
accommodation. The number of properties being converted into Houses in
Multiple Occupation (HMOs) was increasing in Winchester which could have
a significant impact on the surrounding area. It was essential that the Council
engaged with the Universities to ascertain their plans and to make suitable
sites available for student accommodation.

The Chairman requested that Officers be reminded of the importance of ensuring
that Ward Councillors were notified when a parish communication was issued
(with regard to this specific consultation, it was noted that all Members had been
notified via the weekly Democratic Services bulletin).

The Head of Strategic Planning confirmed that there was a confirmed five year
supply of land in the current Plan which would assist the Council in refusing
speculative planning applications that did not accord with the current Plan.

The Head of Strategic Planning suggested that rather than further extend the
consultation period as requested, any parish councils who might have difficulty
making the deadline proposed contact the Council and allowances would be
made. Councillor Brook highlighted that this was standard practice and she
would ensure all Councillors were aware in order that they could advise parish
councils in their area accordingly.



As the Council’s representative on PUSH, the Chairman gave assurances that
she would defend the Council’s position.

With regard to student accommodation, Councillor Brook confirmed that the
Council would adopt a holistic approach and take necessary steps once further
information was available (for example, the mandatory licensing of HMOs would
provide additional details).

The Head of Strategic Planning responded to Cabinet Members’ questions as
summarised below:

e the review of the Community Intrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule
would examine discrepancies between areas under the Council’s Local Plan
and those under the Plan for the South Downs National Park.

e the “statements of common ground” requirements applied not only to
neighbouring local planning authorities but also strategic partners, such as
the Environment Agency.

e The Council’s response to Eastleigh Borough Council’s Regulation 19 on its
Plan would be issued via Portfolio Holder Decision Notice by the end of July.
Eastleigh were required to submit their Plan for examination by the end of
October 2018 and the Inspector’s Inquiry stage was expected to take place in
February/March 2019. Winchester’s Plan was not directly affected by this.

e Parish Councils were being encouraged to update their Neighbourhood Plans
and Village Design Statements to refer to the current Plan.

e The review would include consideration of water supply for the district and
also the requirement for digital connectivity on new developments.

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set out in
the Report.

RESOLVED:

1. That agreement be given to commence the preparation of a
new Local Plan and that the Head of Strategic Planning be authorised to
consult on its scope and content in accordance with Regulation 18 of the
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

2. That agreement be given to undertake a parallel update of
the Council’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule.

3. That the Head of Strategic Planning be authorised to
commission such technical studies and other evidence gathering as is
necessary to provide the evidence base for the Local Plan and CIL using
resources currently held in the Local Plan Reserve.



5

QUARTER 4 2017/18 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING
(CAB3060)

Councillor Ashton introduced the report and noted that the contents had been
discussed at The Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9 July 2018. He
emphasised that the input of that Committee over the previous year had been
useful in shaping and refining the contents of the report.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Thompson addressed Cabinet and
reiterated a number of the comments raised at The Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, as summarised below:

e The importance of ensuring Ward Councillors and Winchester Town Forum
members were kept informed about matters that impacted on their areas.

e Specifically, she requested that the Town Forum and public would be
consulted about the proposals for the replacement of the security bollards in
Winchester High Street. In addition, regular updates should be provided on
progress on the proposals regarding St Maurice’s Covert.

Cabinet noted that these comments had been raised at The Overview and
Scrutiny Committee and a response had been given by the relevant Portfolio
Holder(s) present.

In response to questions, Councillor Ashton explained that the current red status
of the aim in relation to the use of a strategic asset purchase scheme (Appendix
1 of the report) was because of the necessarily cautious approach adopted by
the Council to procuring assets for investment.

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set out in
the Report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress achieved during the final quarter of
2017/18 be noted and the contents of the Report be endorsed.

2. That the transfers to/from the Major Investment Reserve and
other earmarked reserves be agreed and the closing balances at 31
March 2018 be noted (as set out in Appendix 2 of the report).

3. That the brought forward General Fund capital budgets
totalling £835,000 be approved, as set out in Appendix 4 of the report.

4. That supplementary estimates and expenditure for the
following capital projects be approved, as set out in Appendix 4 of the
report:

a) Disabled Facilities Grants - £100,000

b) Security bollards - £75,000

c) Virtual Permit software (car parks) - £44,000 (including staff
costs of £24,000 that can be capitalised)



6

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL CHALLENGE
(CAB3065)

Councillor Ashton introduced the report and highlighted key challenges as set
out in the report. He also drew Members’ attention to £1.1m of savings
achieved, reoccurring annually.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Prince addressed Cabinet and in

summary raised the following points:

e A request for a graph indicating the cumulative impact of predicted deficits;

e A plan to mitigate the impact of the predicted deficits should be in place and
clearly defined by September 2018.

e The financial impact of the various major projects underway should be clearly
defined.

In response, Councillor Ashton advised that paragraph 11.9 of the report set out
the impact on the revenue budget of major projects.

In response to Cabinet Members’ questions, Councillor Ashton stated that the
reason for the significant difference between the best and worst revenue
projections (graph at Paragraph 11.6 of the report) was the large amount of
uncertainty currently facing local authorities in general. This included potential
changes to Business Rates and the New Homes Bonus. As a consequence, it
was not considered helpful at this time to produce an action list to address the
savings required for a “worst case scenario”.

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the
report.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

PROPOSALS FOR UPDATES TO RECEPTION (LESS EXEMPT APPENDIX)
(CAB3056)

Councillor Godfrey introduced the report and emphasised that the updates would
make the reception area more welcoming and also enable the Council to rent
office space to a partner organisation. He advised that a further £35,000 was
required for the refurbishments than that which had been approved via a
Portfolio Holder Decision Notice (PHD778). Cabinet agreed that an additional
recommendation be approved to enable this (as set out in Resolution 3 below).

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the
report.

RESOLVED:

1. That it be approved in principle to close the cash office and
transform this space so it available for other organisations.



10.

11.

7
2. That additional funding of £23,000 be approved for interim
‘floorwalker’ staff to ensure a smooth transition of service.

3. That additional funding of £35,000 be approved for
refurbishment of the reception area.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2017/18
(CAB3064)

Councillor Ashton introduced the report and responded to Members’ questions
thereon.

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Treasury Outturn Report 2017/18 be noted.

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 2018
(CAB3058)

Councillor Godfrey introduced the report and responded to Members’ questions
thereon.

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Risk Management Policy for 2018, the Risk Appetite
Statement for 2018/19 and the Corporate Risk Register be approved.

PERFORMANCE REPORTING INFORMAL SCRUTINY GROUP (ISG) -

REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

(CAB3059)

Councillor Godfrey introduced the report and responded to Members’ questions
thereon.

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report.
RESOLVED:
That the recommendations from the Performance Reporting

Informal Scrutiny Group be approved as set out in the Action Plan in
Appendix 1 of the report.



12.

13.

14.

15.

8
MINUTES OF CABINET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE HELD 4 JULY 2018

(CAB3069)
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet (Housing) Committee held 4 July
2018 be received (as attached as Appendix A to the minutes).

TO NOTE THE FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET AS

SHOWN ON THE AUGUST 2018 FORWARD PLAN.

RESOLVED:

That the list of future items, as set out in the Forward Plan for
August 2018, be noted.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 1001 and Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972.

Minute Item Description of

Number Exempt Information

#H Proposals for updates to Information relating to the
reception (exempt financial or business affairs of
appendix) any particular person (including

the authority holding that
information). (Para 3 Schedule
12A refers)

~— N N N N S

PROPOSALS FOR UPDATES TO RECEPTION (EXEMPT APPENDIX)
(CAB3056)

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the exempt appendix be noted.
The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 6.10 pm

Chairman



